
April 24, 2014 

Ms. Dorcas A. Green 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Counsel for the Bay City Independent School District 
Walsh, Anderson, Gallegos, Green and Trevino, P.C. 
505 East Huntland Drive, #600 
Austin, Texas 78752 

Dear Ms. Green: 

OR2014-06783 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 520572. 

The Bay City Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received a 
request for five categories of information pertaining to a named district employee. You state 
you will release some information to the requestor. You also state you will redact 
information pursuant to sections 552.136 and 552.147 of the Government Code and 
information subject to section 552.137 of the Government Code pursuant to Open Records 
Decision No. 684 (2009). 1 You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure 
under sections 552.101, 552.102, and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.102(b) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "a transcript from an 
institution of higher education maintained in the personnel file of a professional public 

1Section 552.136 of the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact, without the 
necessity of requesting a decision from this office, access device numbers subject to section 552.136(b ). See 
Gov't Code§ 552.136(c); see also id. § 552.136(d)-(e) (requestor may appeal governmental body's decision 
to withhold information under section 552.136(c) to attorney general and governmental body withholding 
information pursuant to section 552.136( c) must provide certain notice to requestor). Section 552.14 7(b) of 
the Government Code authorizes a governmental body to redact a living person's social security number from 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office under the Act. !d. § 552.147(b ). 
Open Records Decision No. 684 is a previous determination to all governmental bodies authorizing them to 
withhold certain categories of information, including personal e-mail addresses under section 552.137 of the 
Government Code, without the necessity of requesting an attorney general decision. 
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school employee[.]" Gov't Code§ 552.102(b). This exception further provides, however, 
"the degree obtained or the curriculum on a transcript in the personnel file of the employee" 
are not excepted from disclosure. !d. Upon review, we find the district must withhold the 
educational transcripts in Exhibit D under section 552.102(b) of the Government Code, 
except for the information that reveals the employee's name, the degree obtained, and the 
courses taken. See Open Records Decision No. 526 (1989) (addressing statutory 
predecessor). 2 

You state you will redact some information under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 
Section 552.130 provides information relating to a motor vehicle operator's license, driver's 
license, motor vehicle title or registration, or a personal identification document issued by 
an agency of this state or another state or country is excepted from public release. Gov't 
Code § 552.130(a). Upon review, we find the district must withhold the driver's license 
information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 3 However, we 
find you have failed to demonstrate how any of the remaining information you have marked 
consists of motor vehicle record information. Accordingly, none of the remammg 
information may be withheld under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 

Section 552.1 02(a) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information 
in a personnel file, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion 
of personal privacy." Gov't Code § 552.1 02(a). We understand you to assert the privacy 
analysis under section 552.1 02(a) is the same as the common-law privacy test under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 
S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). In Hubert v. Harte-Hanks Texas Newspapers, Inc., 652 
S. W.2d 546, 549-51 (Tex. App.-Austin 1983, writ ref d n.r.e.), the Third Court of Appeals 
ruled the privacy test under section 552.1 02(a) is the same as the Industrial Foundation 
privacy test. However, the Texas Supreme Court expressly disagreed with Hubert's 
interpretation of section 552.1 02(a) and held its privacy standard differs from the Industrial 
Foundation test under section 552.101. See Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Attorney 
Gen. of Tex., 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010). The supreme court then considered the 
applicability of section 552.102, and held section 552.102(a) excepts from disclosure the 
dates of birth of state employees in the payroll database of the Texas Comptroller of Public 
Accounts. See id. at 346. Upon review, we find the district must withhold the date of birth 
you have marked under section 552.1 02(a) of the Government Code. However, we find none 
of the remaining information is subject to section 552.102(a) of the Government Code and 
none of it may be withheld on that basis. 

2As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure of this 
information. 

3 As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure of this 
information. We also note section 552.130( c) of the Government Code allows a governmental body to redact 
the information described in subsection 552.130(a) without the necessity of seeking a decision from the attorney 
general. See Gov't Code§ 552.130(c). If a governmental body redacts such information, it must notifY the 
requestor in accordance with section 552.130(e). See id. § 552.130(d), (e). 
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Section 552.117(a)(l) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure the home address 
and telephone number, emergency contact information, social security number, and family 
member information of a current or former employee or official of a governmental body who 
requests this information be kept confidential under section 552.024 of the Government 
Code, except as provided by section 552.024(a-1 ).4 See Gov't Code§§ 552.117(a)(l ), .024. 
Section 5 52 .024( a-1) of the Government Code provides, "A school district may not require 
an employee or former employee of the district to choose whether to allow public access to 
the employee's or former employee's social security number." !d. § 552.024(a-1). Thus, 
the district may only withhold under section 552.117 the home address and telephone 
number, emergency contact information, and family member information of a current 
or former employee or official of the district who requests this information be kept 
confidential under section 552.024. Whether a particular item of information is protected 
by section 552.117(a)(l) must be determined at the time of the governmental body's receipt 
ofthe request for the information. See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, 
information may be withheld under section 552.117(a)(1) only on behalf of a current or 
former employee or official who made a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 
prior to the date of the governmental body's receipt of the request for the information. 
Information may not be withheld under section 5 52.117 (a)( 1) on behalf of a current or former 
employee or official who did not timely request under section 552.024 the information be 
kept confidential. Therefore, to the extent the individual whose information is at issue timely 
requested confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code, the district must 
withhold the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(1) of the Government 
Code. Conversely, to the extent the individual at issue did not timely request confidentiality 
under section 552.024, the district may not withhold the marked information under 
section 552.117(a)(l). 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts "information considered to be confidential 
by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code § 552.101. 
Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which protects 
information that is ( 1) highly intimate or embarrassing, the publication of which would be 
highly objectionable to a reasonable person and (2) not of legitimate concern to the public. 
Indus. Found, 540 S. W.2d at 685. To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, 
both prongs of this test must be satisfied. !d. at 681-82. Types of information considered 
intimate and embarrassing by the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial 
Foundation. !d. at 683. Upon review, we find the remaining information is not highly 
intimate or embarrassing information of no legitimate public concern and may not be 
withheld under section 552.101 in conjunction with common-law privacy. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses constitutional privacy. 
Constitutional privacy consists oftwo interrelated types of privacy: (1) the right to make 

4The Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 
( 1987), 4 70 (1987). 
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certain kinds of decisions independently and (2) an individual's interest in avoiding 
disclosure of personal matters. See Open Records Decision No. 455 at 4 (1987). The first 
type protects an individual's autonomy within "zones of privacy," which include matters 
related to marriage, procreation, contraception, family relationships, and child rearing and 
education. !d. The second type of constitutional privacy requires a balancing between the 
individual's privacy interests and the public's need to know information of public concern. 
!d. The information must concern the "most intimate aspects of human affairs." !d. at 5 
(citing Ramie v. City of Hedwig Village, Texas, 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985)). After review 
of the remaining information, we find you have failed to demonstrate how any portion of the 
remaining information falls within the zones of privacy or implicates an individual's privacy 
interests for purposes of constitutional privacy. Therefore, the district may not withhold any 
of the remaining information under section 552.101 on the basis of constitutional privacy. 

In summary, except for the information that reveals the employee's name, the degree 
obtained, and the courses taken, the district must withhold Exhibit D under 
section 552.1 02(b) of the Government Code. The district must withhold the information we 
have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The district must withhold the 
date of birth you have marked under section 552.1 02(a) of the Government Code. The 
district must withhold the information we have marked under section 552.117(a)(l) ofthe 
Government Code if the individual whose information is at issue timely elected 
confidentiality under section 552.024 of the Government Code. The district must release the 
remaining information. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open! 
orl ruling info.shtml, or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government 
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for 
providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney 
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

T ana ussaini 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

TH/som 
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Ref: ID# 520572 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


